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RECEIVED
March 18, 2010 9:11 am, Mar 22, 2010
Mr. Steven Plunkett A.lameda County
Alameda County Environmental Health Department Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, California 94502
Subject: First Semi-Annual 2010 Event

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility,

6701 Old Earhart Road, Oakland, California
Alameda County Site #R00002606

Mr. Plunkett,

On behalf of Rolls-Royce Engine Services-Oakland Inc. (RR), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared this
first semi-annual 2010 event groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above-referenced
property. This report describes the field and analytical methods, provides a summary of groundwater
monitoring results, and presents conclusions and recommendations regarding groundwater conditions at
the site.

Site Location and Description

The subject site is located at 6701 Old Earhart Road, adjacent to the Metropolitan Oakland International
Airport (MOIA)-North Field, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Topography in the vicinity of the subject
site is relatively flat at an average elevation of approximately 7.5 feet above mean sea level. The closest
surface water is within the tidal wetlands bordering the site to the east.

Pertinent site features consist of six engine test cells with auxiliary structures (sheds, pumphouse, waste
water sumps, aboveground oil/water separator, control buildings, gas conditioning facility, air receivers,
cooling towers, flare stack, etc), one 30,000-gallon aboveground liquefied petroleum fuel tank, one
10,000-gallon jet A fuel underground storage tank (UST) and two paired 8,000-gallon jet A fuel USTs.
Pertinent site features and the location of the USTs are shown on Figure 2.

For site background and previous environmental investigation, please refer to GR report No. 25-
948218.07, Well Installation Report, dated January 11, 2008.

Groundwater Monitoring

On January 15, 2010, GR personnel conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring of nineteen wells
(MW-1 through MW-15, MW-17, MW-18, NPORD MW-3 and NPORD MW-4). Work at the site
included measuring static groundwater levels, evaluating groundwater in the wells for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons, and purging and sampling the wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater
monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance with GR Field Methods and Procedures,
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached).
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On January 15, 2010, GR collected depth to groundwater measurements in eighteen wells (MW-1
through MW-15, MW-17, MW-18, NPORD MW-3 and NPORD MW-4) and checked groundwater for
the presence of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH). Approximately 0.66 ft of SPH were observed in
well MW-18. Approximately 0.14 gallon (18 ounces) of SPH were bailed from well MW-18 and were
stored onsite in a 5S5-gallon DOT approved drum pending disposal. Water level data, groundwater
elevations, and SPH thicknesses are presented in attached Table 1. SPH thicknesses and and
approximate SPH volumes purged are summarized in Table 2. Field data sheets for this event are
attached.

At the request of RR, PES Environmental, Incorporated (PES) has been periodically removing SPH
and/or groundwater from the passive skimmer present in well MW-18. SPH removal logs prepared by
PES for recent and prior events dating back to February 2009 are attached.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-15, MW-17, NPORD MW-3 and NPORD MW-4
were purged and sampled on the same date they were monitored. Well MW-18 was not sampled due to
presence of 0.66 feet of SPH. Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to
Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236) of Davis, California. A copy of the laboratory analytical reports and
chain-of-custody documents are attached. Purge water generated from the sampling activities was stored
onsite in 55-gallon DOT approved drums pending disposal. GR understands that the disposal of water
generated will be handled by RR.

Results
Groundwater Gradient

On January 15, 2010, the groundwater flow direction was toward the south with hydraulic gradients
ranging between 0.002 ft/ft to 0.03 ft/ft. A Potentiometric Map is presented as Figure 3.

Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MtBE), and naphthalene by
EPA Method 8260B, and for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as jet fuel (TPHjf) by modified
EPA Method 8015. At the request of RR, groundwater samples from wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11 were also analyzed for Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC) by EPA
Method 8270C. Groundwater chemical analytical results for this event are presented in Table 1.

Concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHjf, BTEX, MtBE and naphthalene were reported below the
laboratory method detection limits in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-12,
MW-15, and NPORD MW-3.

TPHg was detected in the water sample collected from well MW-13 at a concentration of 230 parts per
billion (ppb). Concentrations of TPHg were reported below the laboratory method detection limits in
water samples collected from the remaining wells.

TPHd was detected in twelve wells at concentrations ranging from 60 ppb in well MW-14 to 1,300 ppb
in well MW-9. Concentrations of TPHmo were detected in ten wells at levels ranging from 110 ppb in
well MW-3 to 4,900 ppb in well MW-7. TPH;jf was detected in thirteen wells at concentrations ranging
from 59 ppb in well MW-17 to 1,600 ppb in wells MW-9 and MW-13.
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BTEX constituents were reported as below the laboratory method detection limits in all of the wells,
except for benzene detected in well MW-13 at a concentration of 0.58 ppb and ethylbenzene and xylenes
detected in well MW-10 at concentrations of 0.66 ppb and 3.5 ppb, respectively.

MtBE was detected in wells MW-3, MW-13, MW-14 at concentrations of 0.70 ppb, 1.4 ppb, and 1.0 ppb,
respectively. Napthalene was detected in wells MW-10 and MW-13 at concentrations of 3.4 ppb and 3.1
ppb, respectively. SVOC were reported below the laboratory method detection limits in groundwater
samples collected from wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11. TPHg, TPHd,
TPHmo and TPHjf concentrations are presented on Figure 4.

Conclusions and Recommendations
Based on the results of this groundwater monitoring and sampling event, GR concludes and recommends
the following:

e Non-detectable concentrations of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons were present in wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-12, MW-15 and NPORD MW-3 located along the northeast edge of the site;

e Detectable dissolved concentrations of TPHg appear limited to the vicinity of well MW-13;
e Separate-phase hydrocarbons continue to be limited to the vicinity of MW-18;

e Detectable dissolved concentrations of TPHd, TPHmo and TPHjf were present in a majority of the
site wells. The highest concentrations have been detected in the vicinity of Test Cells 1, 5, 6, and 7;
and

e GR recommends the continuation of the current semi-annual monitoring and sampling program for
the subject site. MW-18 will continue to be monitored and purged of SPH on a quarterly basis.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our Rancho Cordova office at (916) 631-1300.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Geoffrey D. Risse
Staff Geologist

%s\ Lee

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Attachments: Table 1, Groundwater Monitoring Results
Table 2, SPH Thickness and Volumes Purged - MW-18
Figure 1, Vicinity Map
Figure 2, Site Plan
Figure 3, Potentiometric Map
Figure 4, Concentration Map
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Field Data Sheets
SPH Removal Logs
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of Custody

CC: Dave Goldberg, Rolls-Royce Engine Services-Oakland Inc
Dale Klettke, Port of Oakland
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

SPH

Sample TOC DTW Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SVOC

Sample ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (pPb) (PPb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 10/3/07  7.17  3.04 0.00 413 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/14/08 717 3.02 0.00 415 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

6/26/08  7.17 338 0.00 379 <50 <50 <100 517 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/25/08  7.17  3.03 0.00 414 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

12/19/08  7.17  2.82 0.00 435 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

3/26/09  7.17  3.30 0.00 387 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

6/24/09 717 257 0.00 460 <50 <50 <100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/24/09  7.17  3.08 0.00 409 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

vis/o 717 221 0.00 496 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

MW-2 10/3/07  7.03 2.80 0.00 423 <50 <50 <100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/14/08  7.03 2.94 0.00 409 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

6/26/08  7.03 3.32 0.00 371 <50 <50 <100 97" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/25/08  7.03 275 0.00 428 <50 <50 <100 410" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

12/19/08  7.03 2.54 0.00 449 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

3/26/09  7.03 3.15 0.00 388 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

6/24/09  7.03 2.52 0.00 451 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/24/09  7.03 2.87 0.00 416 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

1/15/10  7.03 215 0.00 488 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

MW-3 102/07  6.73 4.56 0.00 217 <50 <50 <100 410 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 NA
3/14/08  6.73 3.98 0.00 275 <50 <50 <100 120°  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.9 <0.50 NA

6/26/08  6.73 421 0.00 252 <50 <50 <100 6107 <050 1.7 <050 <0.50 0.93 <0.50 NA
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

Oakland, California
SPH
Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SvVOoC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3 9/25/08  6.73 425 0.00 248 <50 <50 <100 650"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 NA
(con't) 12/19/08  6.73 425 0.00 248 <50 <50 <100 520" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 NA
326/09  6.73 3.82 0.00 291 <50 <50 <100 400"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 NA
6/24/09  6.73 421 0.00 252 <50 <50 <100 460  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 <0.50 NA
9/24/09  6.73 433 0.00 240 <50 <50 <100 400  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 NA
1/15/10  6.73 3.92 0.00 281 <50 <50 110 420" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 NA
MW-4 10/2/07*  9.79 5.81 0.00 398 <50 86 <100 280 <050 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/14/08  9.79 5.82 0.00 397 <50 3,300 2,400 3,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08  9.79 6.08 0.00 3.71 <50 2,300 1,900 2,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  9.79 5.98 0.00 3.81 <50 1,600 1,400 2,100 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08  9.79 5.93 0.00 386 <50 <50" <100 440" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  9.79 5.65 0.00 414 <50 720 550 1,000 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09  9.79 5.72 0.00 407 <50 <50 <100 480"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09  9.79 5.85 0.00 394 <50 1,300 1,100 1,700 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
/1510  9.79 4.86 0.00 493 <50 210 280 580" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <50*"*
MW-5 102/07 835 4.75 0.00 360 <50 5,600 11,000 5300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/14/08 835 4.40 0.00 395 <50 1,200° 1,700  1,1007 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08  8.35 4.68 0.00 367 <50 1,400° 3200 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  8.35 452 0.00 383 <50  670° 1,200 940"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08  8.35 443 0.00 392 <50 2,100° 4,000 1,900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  8.35 425 0.00 410 <50 2,400° 5500 2,600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

Oakland, California
SPH
Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MIBE Napthalene SvVOoC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5 6/24/09 835 438 0.00 397 <50 1,300° 2,700 990" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
(con't) 9/24/09 835 447 0.00 3.88 <50  1,400° 3,000 1400 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10  8.35 3.47 0.00 488 <50  450° 1,800 870" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
MW-6 102/07 951 5.90 0.00 361 <50 3,000 7,700 2,500 <0.50 <0.50 0.86 1.1  <0.50 0.53 NA
3/14/08 9.1 5.55 0.00 396 <50 3,600 7,600 2,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08  9.51 5.80 0.00 371 <50 3,200 9400 32007 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  9.51 5.69 0.00 382 <50 3,500 8800 3,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08 951 5.43 0.00 408 <50 1,500 5500 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09 951 5.38 0.00 413 <50 2,400° 6,800 1,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09 951 5.46 0.00 405 <50  490° 1,600 450" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09  9.51 5.60 0.00 3.91 <50 1,100 3,400 860" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10  9.51 4.57 0.00 494 <50  450° 2,700 790" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <10 - <50*"%
MW-7 102/07 923 5.68 0.00 355 <50 12,000° 34,000 9,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76 NA
3/14/08  9.23 5.32 0.00 391 <50  7,900° 20,000 5,500" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 NA
6/26/08  9.23 5.56 0.00 367 <50 3,300° 10,000 3,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  9.23 5.46 0.00 377 <50 5300 13,000 6,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 NA
12/19/08 923 5.38 0.00 385 <50 <50” <100 350" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09 923 5.11 0.00 412 <50  710° 2,300 790" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09 923 522 0.00 401 <50 <50 <100 390 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09 923 5.38 0.00 38 <50  950° 2,600 980" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10  9.23 4.38 0.00 4.85 <50 910° 4,900 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <50*"*
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

SPH
Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE  TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X MtBE Napthalene SVOC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (pPb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8 9/14/07 825 4.65 0.00 360 <50  790° 2,700  1,000° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/14/08 Not able to sample well-no access agreement between Rolls-Royce and Port of Oakland
7/3/04 8.25 4.49 0.00 376 <50 1200° 4400 1,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08 825 441 0.00 3.84 <50 <50 130 140" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08 825 431 0.00 394 <50 160° 840 340" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09 825 4.05 0.00 420 <50  470° 1,500 570>  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09 825 421 0.00 404 <50 <50 <100 650° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09 825 432 0.00 393 <50 130" 330 340" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10 825 3.57 0.00 4.68 <50 120° 640 410" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
MW-9 10/3/07  9.44 5.81 0.00 363 <50 7,700 10,000 6,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50*  <0.50 NA
3/14/08  9.44 5.51 0.00 393 <50 6,400 8,000 4,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08  9.44 5.72 0.00 372 <50 1,600 1,800 1,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  9.44 5.59 0.00 385 <50 5900 9300 6300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08  9.44 5.43 0.00 401 <50 4,100° 8500 4,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  9.44 5.26 0.00 4.18 <50 6,900° 9700  5,600' <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09  9.44 5.42 0.00 402 <50 2,900° 5200 1,800'® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09  9.44 5.53 0.00 391 <50 600" 1,100 720" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10  9.44 4.69 0.00 475 <50 1,300° 3,000 1,600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <10 - <50*"*
MW-10 10/3/07 751 3.89 0.00 3.62 110 4,200 1,300 4,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50°  <0.50 NA
3/14/08  7.51 3.68 0.00 3.83 53 420 270 420" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 NA
6/26/08  7.51 3.80 0.00 3.71 120 1,200 1,000 2,000 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 NA
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

Oakland, California
SPH
Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SvOC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-10 9/25/08  7.51 3.68 0.00 383 <50 3,100 2200 3,600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
(con't) 12/19/08  7.51 3.54 0.00 397 <50 1,700 1200 1,900 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  7.51 3.36 0.00 4.15 53 1,500° 1,300 2,900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 NA
6/24/09  7.51 3.54 0.00 397 <50  710° 750 1,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09  7.51 3.61 0.00 390 <50 480" 600 1,100"® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 <0.50  <0.50 NA
11510  17.51 2.81 0.00 470 <50 180 210 500" <0.50 <0.50 0.66 3.5 <0.50 34  <10- <50
MW-11 103/07 760  4.01 0.00 3.59 80 250 490 610 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50°  <0.50 NA
3/14/08 760  3.71 0.00 3.89 61 410° 1,200 5207 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08  7.60 3.92 0.00 368 <50 2,700 7300 3,600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  7.60 3.82 0.00 378 <50 2,800 5900 3,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08  7.60 3.71 0.00 389 <50 1,500° 3,700 1,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  7.60 3.49 0.00 4.11 <50  2300° 4200 2,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/24/09 760  3.70 0.00 390 <50 1,100 2,600 1,200 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/24/09  7.60 3.37 0.00 423 <50 1,400 3800 1,800'® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
11510  7.60 3.02 0.00 458 <50  260° 860 620" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <10 - <50%"*
MW-12 10/3/07 732 3.6l 0.00 371 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50°  <0.50 NA
3/14/08 732 335 0.00 397 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
6/26/08 732  3.60 0.00 372 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
9/25/08  7.32 3.50 0.00 382 <50 <50 <100 51" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
12/19/08 732 3.09 0.00 423 <50 <50 <100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09 732  3.13 0.00 419 <50 <50 <100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
25-948218.1 Sofll



Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

SPH
Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SVOC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-12 6/24/09  7.32 3.21 0.00 411 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
(con't) 9/24/09  7.32 3.38 0.00 394 <50 <50 <100 <50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
1/15/10 732 2.80 0.00 452 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
MW-13 10/3/07 6.0  2.86 0.00 324 160 70° <100 660 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2° 1.7 NA
3/14/08  6.10 1.96 0.00 414 3502 490 130" 1,200 089 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 8.9 NA
6/26/08  6.10 2.57 0.00 3.53 720 200° <100  4,100° 20 <050 <050 060 3.3 3.3 NA
9/25/08  6.10 248 0.00 362 600 <2007 130 1,900 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 11 NA
12/19/08  6.10  2.68 0.00 342 280 130 <100  1,300" 0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 438 NA
3/26/09  6.10 2.44 0.00 3.66 310 86 120° 1,800 081 <050 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 22 NA
6/24/09  6.10 291 0.00 319 330 170 <100  2,000” 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 52 NA
9/24/09 610  2.81 0.00 329 380 180 1307 5400" 15 <050 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 6.8 NA
1/15/10  6.10 1.58 0.00 452 230 140 <100 1,600 058 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 3.1 NA
MW-14 102/07 642  2.40 0.00 4.02 67 300 870 1,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4* 6.1 NA
3/14/08 642 244 0.00 3.98 50 250° 350 500" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 5.0 NA
6/26/08 642  2.62 0.00 380 <50 570" 2,700  2,000” <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 3.1 NA
9/25/08  6.42 2.58 0.00 384 <50 510" 1,700 1,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 NA
12/19/08  6.42 2.14 0.00 428 <50  480° 2,100 1,200 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 NA
3/26/09  6.42 223 0.00 419 <50 79° 540 1,000"* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.89 <0.50 NA
6/24/09 642 233 0.00 409 <50 <50 290 1,100"® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.52 NA
9/24/09  6.42 247 0.00 395 <50 88" 350 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 <0.50 NA
11510  6.42 1.95 0.00 447 <50 60° 490 1,100"* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 NA
25-948218.1 60f11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results
Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

QOakland, California
SPH
Sample TOC DTW Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SvoC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (feet) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-15 10/2/07 7.51 4.85 0.00 2.66 <50 99 <100 120  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/14/08 7.51 4.62 0.00 2.89 <50 <50 <100 88" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
6/26/08 7.51 481 0.00 2.70 <50 <50 <100 84"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/25/08 7.51 4.81 0.00 2.70 <50 <50 <100 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
12/19/08  7.51 4.67 0.00 2.84 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/26/09 7.51 4.45 0.00 3.06 <50 <50 <100 110" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
6/24/09 7.51 4.68 0.00 2.83 <50 <50 <100 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/24/09 7.51 4.75 0.00 2.76 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
1/15/10 7.51 4.29 0.00 322 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
MW-17 9/14/07 0.04 4.10 0.00 -4.06 <50 <50 220 150> <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/14/08 Not able to sample well-no access agreement between Rolls-Royce and Port of Oakland
7/3/08 0.04 1.98 0.00 -1.94 <50 <50 <100 847 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/25/08'*  0.04 4.77 0.00 -4.73 <50 <50 120 110" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
12/19/08  0.04 224 0.00 -2.20 <50 <50 <100 54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/26/09 0.04 1.85 0.00 -1.81 <50 <50 <100 71" <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
6/24/09 Not able to sample well-Oakland Airport security failed to provide access to well
9/24/09 0.04 297 0.00 -2.93 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
1715110 0.04 2.49 0.00 -2.45 <50 <50 <100 59"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
MW-18 10/2/07 7.05 4.15 0.55 3.34** Not developed or sampled due to presence of SPH
3/14/08 7.05 3.62 0.63 3.93** Not sampled due to presence of SPH
6/26/08 7.05 4.11 1.14 3.85%* Not sampled due to presence of SPH

25-948218.1
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

Oakland, California
SPH
Sample TOC DTW Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPH;jf B T E X  MBE Napthalene SVOC
Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (feet) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pPb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-18 9/25/08 7.05 3.77 0.56 3.73%* Not sampled due to presence of SPH
(con't) 12/19/08  7.05 3.30 0.36 4.04** Not sampled due to presence of SPH
3/26/09 7.05 3.28 0.55 421%* Not sampled due to presence of SPH
6/24/09 7.05 3.53 0.48 3.90%* Not sampled due to presence of SPH
9/24/09 7.05 3.57 0.46 3.85%* Not sampled due to presence of SPH
1/15/10 7.05 3.02 0.66 4.56** Not sampled due to presence of SPH
NPORD MW-3  9/14/07 8.11 443 0.00 3.68 <50 <50 <100 64 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/14/08 Not able to sample well-no access agreement between Rolls-Royce and Port of Oakland
7/3/08 8.11 3.96 0.00 4.15 <50 <50 <100 99’  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/25/08 8.11 4.06 0.00 4.05 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
12/19/08  8.11 3.78 0.00 433 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/26/09 8.11 422 0.00 3.89 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
6/24/09 8.1t 4.02 0.00 4.09 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/24/09 8.11 4.19 0.00 3.92 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
1/15/10 8.11 3.51 0.00 4.60 <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
NPORD MW-4  9/14/07  10.06 6.48 0.00 3.58 50 1,000° 1,400 2,000° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
3/14/08 Not able to sample well-no access agreement between Rolls-Royce and Port of Oakland
7/3/08 10.06 6.26 0.00 3.80 <50 360° 700 960"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
9/25/08  10.06 6.28 0.00 3.78 <50 150° 240 820" <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50°* <0.50 NA
12/19/08 1006  6.15 0.00 391 <50 320" 640 1,400 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
3/26/09  10.06 591 0.00 4.15 <50 95 160 520" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
6/24/09  10.06 6.10 0.00 3.96 <50 200° 100 1,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
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Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results

Oakland, California
SPH

Sample TOC DTW  Thickness GWE TPHg TPHd' TPHmo TPHjf B T E X  MtBE Napthalene SvVOC

Sample ID Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) _(ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
NPORD MW-4  9/24/09 10.06  6.20 0.00 386 <50 200" 180 500" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
(con't) 1/15/10  10.06  5.45 0.00 461 <50 93 <100 770"  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
QA 9/14/07 - - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA
10/2/07 - - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

3/14/08 - - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 NA

6/26/08"* - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

7/3/08 - - - - <50 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/25/08 - - - - <50 <50 <100 <50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

12/19/08 - - - - <50 <50 <100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

3/26/09 - - - - <50 <50 <100 <50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

6/24/09 - - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

9/24/09 - - - - <50 NA NA NA <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

1/15/10 - - - - <50 NA NA NA  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 NA

Explanation:
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

DTW = Depth to Water
GWE = Groundwater Elevation
ft = feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

ppb = parts per billion (Mg/L)
NA =Not Analyzed

25-948218.1

Analytical Laboratory:
Kiff Analytical LLC (ELAP # 2236)

Analytical Methods:

TPHg/BTEX/MtBE/Napthalene by EPA Method 8260B
TPHd/TPHmo/TPHjf by modified EPA Method 8015
SVOC by EPA Method 8270C
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Explanation: (con't)
-- =Not Applicable

QA = Trip Blank

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHjf = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as jet fuel
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = total xylenes

MtBE = Methy!| tert-Butyl Ether

SVOC = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

** = GWE corrected for the presence of SPH [(TOC-DTW) + (SPH thickness x SPH specific gravity)]. Specific gravity of SPH is assumed to be 0.8.

Notes:

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results
Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

TOC elevations surveyed relative to mean sea level by Morrow Surveying (PLS #5161) on October 8, 2007

' With Silica Gel Cleanup

? Discrete peaks, higher boiling hydrocarbons present in sample that are atypical for Jet Fuel
* Discrete peaks, higher boiling hydrocarbons present in sample that are atypical for Diesel Fuel

* Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate results associated with these samples for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already

present in the un-spiked sample.

* Due to the formation of an emulsion in this sample, the sample was centrifruged and decanted prior to extraction.
$ Hydrocarbons present in this sample are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.

7 Hydrocarbons present in this sample are higher-boiling than typical Jet Fuel.

¥ Lower boiling hydrocarbons are present in this sample that are atypical for Diesel Fuel.

25-948218.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Results
Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

Notes: (con't)

® Discrete peaks present in this sample that are atypical for Jet Fuel.

1 Some lower-boiling hydrocarbons than Diesel and some higher-boiling hydrocarbons than Diesel are present in this sample.

"' Both lower-boiling and higher-boiling hydrocarbons than Jet Fuel are present in this sample.

12 Sample contained primarily compounds not found in typical Gasoline.

® Hydrocarbons present in this sample are lower-boiling than typical Motor Oil

' Sample was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained headspace bubbles greater than 1/4-inch in diameter.
13 Lower boiling hydrocarbons are present in this sample that are atypical for Jet Fuel.

' Chromatographic pattern not typical for Jet Fuel.

'” Diesel method reporting limit for this sample was increased due to interference from Gasoline range hydrocarbons.

'® Higher-boiling hydrocarbons are present in this sample that are atypical for Jet Fuel.

19 Laboratory confirmed results

20 Repeat analysis by Modified EPA Method 8015 yielded inconsistent results for sample NPORD MW-4. The concentrations appear to vary between bottles.
The highest concentration results are reported.

2! All analytes were ND or less than their respective reporting limits
2 Analysis for SVOC requested by Client.

25-948218.1 11of 11



240028.04

SPH Thickness and Volumes Purged - MW-18

Table 2

Rolls-Royce Engine Service Test Facility
6701 Old Earhart Road
Oakland, California

SPH Depth To SPH Approximate Volume Approximate Volume
Date Thickness From Top of Casing of Water Purged of SPH Purged
(feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons)
9/14/07 0.55 3.60 2.00 2.50
3/14/08 0.63 2.99 0.80 0.30
6/26/08 1.14 297 1.00 0.13
9/25/08 0.56 3.21 2.00 0.07
12/19/08 0.36 294 0.13 0.16
3/26/09 0.55 273 0.08 0.08
6/24/09 0.48 3.05 0.05 0.06
9/24/09 0.46 3.11 0.00 0.07
1/15/10 0.66 2.36 2.00 0.14
Totals: 8.06 3.50
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater
samples prior to analyses by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analyses to be
performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analyses is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is recorded in the field
notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers.
Temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging
continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories are used when
possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample
as appropriate.  Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analyses, preservative (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples
are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4 °C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all
samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analyses requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the
field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples,

5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
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(]/" GerrTLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: / / 15 I 1o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3L
Well ID e~ Date Monitored: ) I Iy hb
Well Diameter 4 in Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth = Factor (VF) 42086 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water 2. 2] it [_] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
é }'2_ xwF_ 17 = l '07 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 27 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE: o %7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer W< Disposable Baller > Depth to Water: A
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S5 o oo (
- immer / Absorbart circle one)
Sl _— GED Binddar Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:;
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /325~ Weather Conditioys: C l o qu

Sample Time/Date: HS"S’ /11510 Water Color: € 0ul Odor:gzl N / /¢°yJ/
Approx. Flow Rate: - gapm Sediment Description: }¢ 2

Did well de-water? M If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __3.20

Time Conductivity Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) e (umhosiem - (X F ) (mg/L) mv)
1328 | 72C oSN lane 5.0
[}§[ 2 720 ] 7.7
Y 'l 3.1 7-1"L \JJ l?.l:l
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Al . '7 X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MOTPH-DROW/sgc(8015)/
1110 1 TPH-GROBTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
A |
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: Jis he (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Wit
Well ID Mo/ -2 Date Monitored: )]l (4 'lo
Well Diameter /4  in Volume 34=002 1"=004 =017 3=038
Total Depth il 50 ft Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 2,15~ ft. [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

7- ‘{ WF__ 17 = l -6 ‘I %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; ‘, qz gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4. 0%

Sampling Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Stee! Bailer

N =

Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = FAbsorbant Sodk @ )
immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gm.ndfo.s et L) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Otner: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  J13¢ Weather Conditions: C ' oJ J. Y
Sample Time/Date: 1295/ ;lic s Water Color: € lew 1? Odor: ¥/ N / 1 .0
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: bﬁk
Did well de-water? ___ A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 2 . 6§~
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) e (umhosicm - ¢ (1 F ) (mg/L) mv)
140 l.s” 733 o F bt 17-4
HYg~ 3.0 7.20 ! 17.72
1152 5.0 7.05 D 17.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ___ANALYSES
~d— 7 xwavial] YES HCL KIFF TPH~JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)/
E TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

/ﬂ//» 3 FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: ~15—1O {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID M/ Date Monitored: [~ 15=10D
Well Diameter /4 in Volume 34'=002 1=004 2=017 3"=038
Total Depth LLOT7 & Factor (VF) 42066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 342 w [_) checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft 4.5
Hal 5 X o / ? = "30| x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 - 55
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. N Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P.urgs Equlpn'-lant. s'ampilng Equipment: Depth to Product. &
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Baller g Depth to Water: I
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = A o )
immer / Absorbant circle one
Gru.ndfo.s QED I'BIadder AU Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 213 Weather Conditions: ayesca’s 1T
Sample Time/Date: (245~ / 8- 15-HO  Water Color: gh# Odor: Y ¢RD
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: I%W- _
Did well de-water? V. Ifyes, Time: __——__ Volume: S gal. 'DTW @ Sampling: _ 4.2 7
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/em /I F) (mglL) mv)
121 1.5 34 /2.2
(224 3 c43 ETE /o5
123) HS5— 4770 J7A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A -2 "o xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPA-MO/TPH-DROW/sgc{8015)7

L4

TPH-GROBTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: (.S e (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID —~ ¢ Date Monitored: 1€ e
Well Diameter 4 in Volume 34"=0.02 1"=004  2'=0417  3'=0.38
TotaiDepth | O.00 & Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater &4 Q.  # I:l Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. (

5- " XVF __ . Q" = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Time Completed:, (2400 hrs)

t: E t:
P?.lrgo Equlpn.mn Siampﬂﬂﬂ quipmen Depth to Product: " §
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: P ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi : ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confi n/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = f Absomant Bock (crdks ove)
I — imm sorbant Sock (circle one
Gn{ndfo_s S e .Bladder Pump ) Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peistaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1 33 o Weather Conditions: Lioyp 5
Sample Time/Date: "3UW ] / \:15. 1 Water Color: LI_QHA%‘_,&,Odor DI N MOoDETS
Approx. Flow Rate; _~—" gpm. Sediment Description: <. ity
Did well de-water? _gae>  If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: “ .92
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) Byl (pmhoslcm b (&1 k) (maiL) mv)
13373 s e ‘3‘{ i4.0

13136 1.5 'zg’ La
12739 r 4 bjb

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES»_
HW/U& . k X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DRCOw/sgc(8015)/
TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
L | brn, S SVec's (Q929e¢)
AMAcn, 252078
COMMENTS: Mownisop R" e

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolis Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: s lio (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3Y
Well ID M3 Date Monitored: I ishe
Well Diameter @44 in. Volume 34=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 7.8 +w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater _ %.47 # [} Checkifwater column is less then 0.50 ft.
g . 35/ xF_+ )7 = l %) ? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 ')"r' gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + oTw]: _Y4 .74
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Pf.lrge Equlpn:wnt: e s‘ampllng Equ-lpment. Depth to Pr wum:—— A
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water- it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump =  Absorbant Sock (Grd
- - immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru_ndfo.s _— QED .Bladder il _— Amt Removed from Skimmer______ gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Biladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2537 Weather Conditions: C / o d &
Sample Time/Date: )8~ / /| |I5/ , 16 Water Color: & / ou L' Odor: Y @ /
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description / ¢y Lb/
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _Y0§
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) 2 (umhos/cm - b) (&7 F) (mglL) mv)
rla'Z. , {- 90 wf’aF&.’_‘; 17-8
125% 2 é g} : ) 17
130) Y - Vv [7.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
? xvoaviall _ YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROW/Sgc{B015)/
7 TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number:  25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Qid Earhart Road Event Date: 1. 15- @ (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: =1
Well ID w— b Date Monitored: - 15- o
Well Diameter 4 in Volume 34'=002 1=004 22017 3'=038

Total Depth ]l % ot Factor {VF) 4"=066 5'=t02 6'=150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water S [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
< =3 XVF __a \?’ =_ ¢ Cl ‘-l‘ x3 case volume %Eslimated Purge Volume: 3 Lo gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: =Y
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. : TimeCompleted:_ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling eqflpment. Depth o Product. #
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: — a
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngse? f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confimpti escription:
Suction Pump Penstaltic Pump - -
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump Skimmgf'/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)

e - ) —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump -— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:;

Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): {Up S Weather Conditions: Lltopy
Sample Time/Date: \\y 22~ / {-15. 1© Water ColorC Odor:&P I N N oDeA M E
Approx. Flow Rate: e gpm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? _ a0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: “W.S¥
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) Bl (umhosigm -us) (&7 F ) (mg/L) (mv)
\Nhod = b. =7 \1)-

Gi o / 2 2
Wi Se— 2 deer %

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ao ™ xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROwW/sgc{8015)/

-~ | LA Ve s Va )S?207 TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

"B,  Hyec's  (3273e0)

COMMENTS: hbwsml_g“ ( \S&9)

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: 1. 19 1o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: €1
Well ID Date Monitored: |- \{ jo
Well Diameter Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 t2'=5.80

Depth to Water % - ig ft. D}Cﬂeck if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
o™ XWF__\ . = QA x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 S gl

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _ 9+ 9 2=
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: x;hig?ﬂzﬁ:;f————(“oo h:)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ' ¢
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bader Visual Confirmatio cription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & ; ot Sock (o
- - immer LAGisorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s e QED Bladder Pump ——— Amt Rerfioved from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump _ Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _|"3p0D Weather Conditions: LoD,
Sample Time/Date: \ DR /1. \5. 0 Water Color%(wdor: ! N ' MpDER4GTL
Approx. Flow Rate;  ,.— gpm. Sediment Description: SILTY
. P . T
Did well de-water? __ \J© If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: Hyp
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
Volume (gal.) pH
2400 hr. hos/cm - uS I F L.
(2400 hr.) (umhosicm -pS) (O ) (mgiL) (mv)

1503 e LI 2120 oo
>0 2.2 o R 2 o
L 20 3~ LR 2 %ep T

______LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ____ ANALYSES
| fal)- | "J-xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)/
Z¥ i e | KBS [Varsze s 4o TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

_ACGee — svoc's (% 23oc)

COMMENTS: Mowwysow B' DI

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: | \& (o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o1
Well D Hnw-—- 8 Date Monitored: Lig e
Well Diameter @4 in. Volume 34'=002 1004 =017 3=038
Total Depth Q. %0 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5480
Depth to Water ft. [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
2% WE_ Y = 1.OF5 13 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 L gl
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; Y. B l
Time Started; (2400 hrs)

. Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equ.lpment. Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

— . Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pumnp Peristaltic Pump =5 e ok Grd )
immer S0 [+] circie one
Gru.ndfo‘s QED -Bladder Pump Amt Re:‘l}ﬁd{rﬁkimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Remfoved from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ O 25 Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: _ | ouws / - {50 Water Color:CiAweamy oy Odor: (7 N oD ATS
Approx. Flow Rate: £ gpm. Sediment Description: Sty
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ES ¥
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
Volume (gal.) pH
(2400 hr.) (umhos/em - pS) (& F) (mglL) mv)
o238 \.o .92 ‘ﬁ\ by
) Ze t% _\__b;._s_‘o b
1@ 3% Do . the A"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY '_ _ ANALYSES
Hiw—- & xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)/
v TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS: MOnuased Y ow
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: | I A I lo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y
Well ID )") J- ? Date Monitored: LIS lu
Well Diameter in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 9.9 3/ ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater 4, 6G . [] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
s. Qﬁ XWF _« l7 . =_°" ?7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 . é T gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .S . 79
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. - i Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: S.ampiin Equipment: Depth 1o Product: i
Disposable Bailer W Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____  fi

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump = IhCeom i Sock (Gro )
mmer sorbant oo circie one
Gru.ndfo‘s Sl At Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Penistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump ater Removed:
Other: Proguct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _]2.29 L Weather Conditions: C , o;;Jh
Sample Time/Date: J2492 / ;his|ie Water Color: ¢ o Odor: Y 19
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: r
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume; gal. D'IW @ Sampling: _$ .05~
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal } pH (umhos/cm - @ (/81 F) (mo/L) (mv)
1222 1 735 ot Flge 7.5
1225 2 738 17-%
122y 3 7.2 - 17. 2~
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUELITPH-MO/TPH-DROW/sgc(8015)/
C. TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(B260)
» bl
4@; = CVoC"S 7 §27d¢c )
i
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number:  25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: { hf ’ jo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: C_Sl)—
Weil iD -]0 Date Monitored: ] l&" K
Well Diameter [4_ _in Volume 342002 1"=004 2'=017 3=0.36
Total Depth 10.1¢ ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6'= 150 t2'=5.80
Depth to Water _ 2. §1 . [} Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft
7.33 F_+17 =_-W x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3713 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 4.27
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: S.ampllng Equipment: Depth to P mdud:_— ft
Disposable Bailer > Disposabile Bailer >( Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 T Absorbant Sock (Gr )
mmer Sorba [v] Circie one,
Grt{ndfo:'s e — I-3ladder BLre Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump _ Other: Amt Removed from Wel; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): J1¢50 o Weather Conditions: Cleviy
Sample Time/Date: !l 20 ! 115l Water Color: (4 l as 5 Odor: Y / 6 ’J
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: lig
Did well de-water? _ A< If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ .29
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Reeliost) PH (umhosicm - @ F) (mg/L) mv)
lox Lag é.75 it ™3 16-9
Neb 2.5 672 b6 .~
He§ 25" p 70 -~ /¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
ﬁ xvoaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROW/SQC{8015)
TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

7 ~
T ] SVoc.® 270C N\
z _QLLES'_ 3

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Englne Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: =15 )5 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: N
Well ID /f[”" ” Date Monitored: * 1-15=/0)
Well Diameter _ (/4  in. Volume 34'=002 1"2004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 003 Factor {VF) 4"=086 5°=1.02 6'= 150 12"=580
DepthtoWater __ 3.0 # [} Checkifwater column is less then 0.50 ft.
-1 ,Ol F__ef 7 = ’ 1 20 %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: -a' .2 gai.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
, Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
P!Jrgo Equtprr.nent: s.ampﬂng qu.,!pment. Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer k Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbart Bock (ke )
mmer sSorbal 0 Cl one
Gru.ndfo's QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ¢245 / Weather Conditions: OSl/ert ¢ 07-’
Sample Time/Date: /D25 1 |-)5~#£D Water Color: _ g s Odor@@I N _Bay Mud eclor™
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:  _ # hupguX ’
Did well de-water? 7Y Ifyes, Time: < Volume: _—~— gal. DTW @ Sampling: __3 4 2
Time Conductivity perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volurpe (gal) 2l (umhos/em - I F ) (mgl) mv)
103 I u _6'/_4:&&;& 154
1O E) _%%{ '\ 0
10O ? i-( & Nz -3
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A xvoaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)
TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
XN/, PR .- &
4 f —
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt;



(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-848218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: A 15 I /o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3
Weli ID M/ -12 Date Monitored: s Eo
Well Diameter _ (2/4  in. Volume =002 1004 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 9. ¥( fi. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 2. §0 ft. [ check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
1.06 wr__d7 = ' .20 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3.6o gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 3 3 L
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf.lrge Equipment: S.ampllng eq..lipl'nbht. Depth to Pr oducl:___-— i
Disposable Bailer )( Disposable Bailer >( Depth to Water: A
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = hisartany Soeele )
- immer sorbant circle one
Gru.ndfo.s. e — QED 'Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 629 . Weather Conditions: C 1 oV J.q
Sample Time/Date: 109s” 1 {I1x I Water Color: € ZW% Odor: Y /(N> /.
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: 1y
Did well de-water? ___ A~ Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _2-9Y
Time Conductivi Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Veiume (gal.) pH (prhos/em (S F) (mg/L) mv)
/023 )i (.r2 at sl 5.7
Y. 2 k0 15.Y4
103o 35 7Y B I5.%
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
— x voa vial| YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)/
- TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: [-185 =10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID /ﬂu——/; Date Monitored: 1-15—10
Welt Diameter 2/ in. Volume I4'=002 1%=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 947 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6= t50 12'=580

Depth to Water _ }.4% ft. [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

7:8 7 xXVF__* éL = :S'? ! x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: [6 gal.
31

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW], '3

Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. . Depth to Product: it
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Bailer g Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Sock (drcie one)
- immer nt (circle one
Gm-ndfo.s. _— QED lBIadder Eue e Amt Removed from Skimmer.___ gal
Penistaltic Pump - Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other:; Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge):  } 36 Weather Conditions: Olercee 51
Sample Time/Date: 34D | (-5 Water Color: 1 Odor: Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: __~  gpm. Sediment Description: 7 ol
Did well de-water? d{ If yes, Time: —— _Volume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling: <37
Time Conductivi perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) el (umhos/cm &9 6 I F) (mglL) )
f32. & 221 Evt atz&%; /7-3
(317 10 ZA7 2] 172
/322 16 207 L 170
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES__
[THE; =1 xvoavial]l _ VES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROW/sgc(8015)/
el 4 TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-848218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: i~15-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: < M-
Well iD Date Monitored: l-15—-10
Well Diameter Volume 4'=0.02 1%=004 =017 =038
Total Depth ] Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°=580
Depth to Water 5 [) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft o
L. *VF -1l —7 = ,’3 / %3 case volumi/fgstimaled Purge Volume: ﬁwj gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of nger Column x 0.20) + DTWI: &5
Time Started; (2400 brs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf.lrge Equipn'uent. Sflmpnng qu.flpment. Depth to Product A
Dls?osable Bailer ‘ ﬁ Disposable F‘,&aller Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump e et oo o)
e immer sorbant Sock (ci one
Gru.ndfo.s ———— e Pladder Rump C Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: We 7%"2 57
Sample Time/Date:_|JXD 1 1=k  Water Color: Clew— Odor. Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: Wehd—
Did well de-water? A/ Ifyes, Time: _~— _ Voiume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: L7D
Time Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/em F) (mg/L) mv)
H36 -5~ %g ovtoblans 14
3 AAf bt Lo-4
#A H 10| a 19,4
LABORATORY INFORMATION '
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER { REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M~ Z voaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROW/sgc(8015) |
: = TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: __ .. Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty#: Rolls Royce Englne Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: [-15 ~10 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID w15 Date Monitored: [~ 151 O
Well Diameter 4 in Volume 34'=002 12004 =017 =038
Total Depth ag93 +w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 t2"=580
Depth to Water __ 4, 29 it [} check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
36 "{ XVF . l;? = 3 case vel;me ; Estimated Purge Volume: _,3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A 2
: Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sempllng Equipment: Depth to Product. a
Disposable Bailer b Disposable Bailer k Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual ConfirmationDescription:
Suction Pump Penstaltic Pump e 7 Absorbant Sadk (e )
immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo's e |'3ladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penstaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): §OH | Weather Conditions: S eri
Sample Time/Date: }jj5— |/ -[5'4 (@) Water Color: Qdor: Y /

Sediment Description:

heavy

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? ZE yes T!me —_ —%lume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 2-2 2
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm /I F) (mo/L) mv)
o4~ ( 687 _ouk 15,8
4 2 -8 0o 16X
25Y 2 a7 1 le.|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW ~ /- xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROwW/sgc{8015)/
. TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" GerTier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: 1~15-~10 (inclusive)
City: Oakiland, CA Sampler: SH
Well 1D M/~177 Date Monitored: [~/5-10
Well Diameter _ (24 _in Volume 34'=002 12004 =017 =038
Total Depth q.82 . Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water __ 2.4 ft. [] Check if water column is less then 0.60 f
373 o | 7 = 1-29 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): _3-3,

Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed:_____ (2400 hrs)
. ) . . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer §< Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump T ; e
- immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru'ndfo's s e ?Iadder L) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Cther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): oafr7 Weather Conditions: QVW
Sample Time/Date: @445 1 | —15 - Water Color: C Z@ Odor: Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: = gpm. Sediment Description: /vﬁgf‘
Did well de-water? A7 Ifyes, Time: Volume: __— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1 & . 2
Time Conductivi Temwperature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) el (umhos/cm @ I F) (mgfL) (mv)
(292] _ 1.5~ _é47 452 /722,

_0_331 —3  _&43 439 (G ]
&435 t—fl e37 L[Ll';l L

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mh/-17 —7 xvoaviall __YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROW/Sgc(8015)
7 TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: [-15-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID Date Monitored: I-15=15
Well Diameter Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2=017  3"=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12=580

Depth to Water 50, ) #. ] Check if water column is less then 0.60 ft
xVF __ & 17 = l ' ? x3 case vollﬂe Estimated Purge Volume ’Z gal

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ~
Time Started:___ {329 (2400 hrs)

Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: ] i
P!.lrge Equipment s.amp ng Equipment: Depth to Produ m%_ ﬂ
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller Depth to Water:

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @é ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual G ZwalwnlDe pt:o
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = v 5 ock -
-_— ED - immer orbant (cu'cle )
Grundfos —_— QED Bladder Pump ——— Amt Removed from Skimmer: g -—-gei %.
&

Peristaltic Pump - Other. Amt Removed from Well; et
QED Bladder\wp Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to: ' L

AN

Start Time (purge):\ Weather Conditions: OI/W
Sample Time/Date:  \,  / “i=5=30— Water Color: Odor: Y I N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? yes, Time:_____  Volume:_______ gal. DTW @ Sampling: e————

Cond
(emh MQ@\ d

A/<
— N
% LABORATQRMMATION

_- 1D # TAINER I REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABO\RATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial| YES HCL KIFR TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROw/sgc(8015)/
~JTPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

T

ORP
(mv)

Time

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.}

COMMENTS: ff)” LiCmmes M}P” /"" ©.2 " spH M SLmmer

S Lampres mag edPnisr_fo cetuan o weil.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#. Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number: 25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: \ \S-1° (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £
Well ID N Paﬂ_ MW -3 Date Monitored: \ A0
Well Diameter 2/ in. Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2'=0.t7  3'=0.38
Total Depth ft No LS8 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 8= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water'3 f. [ Checkif water column is less then 0.50 t.

V4.9 i _,lo !f = % {u’ ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.6 © gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [ -OF
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
3 i ] e

Purge Equipment Sampling eqf pment Depth to Product. 7
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ) ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: =" ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmati scription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump : :
Grundfos —_— QED Bladder Pump —_— Skimmer gAbsorbant Sock (circle one)

- ——— ) e Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  \LS'$™ Weather Conditions: c
Sample Time/Date:\2. 25 / }-\S. Water Color: _C L &4¢, Odor: Y /&b
Approx. Flow Rate: ~— ]..§ apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __"8 & 2—
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) pH (umhgsiem -pS)  ({&> F ) (mg/L) (mv)

|2zeo ;5.{ £3% _39L9 N
nes f(le t;!ﬁ _D:ESrﬁ:-_‘- __SL

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | {#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY | ANALYSES
o 3 =} xvoavia] VEs HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROWISgC(8015)7
TPH-GRO/BTEXMTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)

COMMENTS: o sny 1Y o

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Rolls Royce Engine Test Job Number:  25-948218.1
Site Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road Event Date: LK - (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: =2
Well ID w -\ Date Monitored: LS
Well Diameter 4 in Volume 34=002 =004 2'=017 3'=0328
Total Depth 19.7 g ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water TSNSt [_] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

12.92 wr .\~ 244

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 3. 073

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

- -

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: (9 {

gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrg)
Time Completed: (2400 h
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: 2~ n

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/D plion;

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - ; o Sook (e 3
immer ant Sock (circle one
Gm,ndfo? R lenE Amt Rengdfr:m Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred io;
Start Time (purge): _{\/o0 Weather Conditions: Cl ety
Sample Time/Date: 12/ \1\S- o Water Color: LT - Odor: &)/ N Staow—
Approx. Flow Rate:  .—" gpm. Sediment Descniption: S Sturwv
Did well de-water? N= If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampﬁng: 5. 473
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
400he)  Voumelgah) - pH {mhos/om - 45) F) (mgiL) (V)
\le S 2.© (90 2o 1o-t
AL Ue — L3 2525
WS g 3 =261 .S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Myoad ) F xvoa viall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-JET FUEL/TPH-MO/TPH-DROwW/sgC(8015)f
AW - . TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
COMMENTS: MO W MG T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOCATION: 7‘27/"4/;(, M

PROJECT:
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL LOG |soBNO.:
Depth to Depth to Product Armount of Product
Date Time Well iD Product (feet{ Water (feet | Thickness R d Notes
BTOC) BTOC) (feet) emove
Yufro 052 Ml T | S el
’//%p OL5P Y S Sz
Vi3> | 2920 | edet ]
/z‘%” pe382 petd” T _est .




PES Environmental, Inc.

LOCATION: TET7 el M

7 Etngineering & Environmental Services PROJECT:
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL LOG |soBNO.:
Date Time Well ID Prgc?fé? (tf?eet WDa?grzfteoet T’Izirco’fnugsts Amo;ztn?;ggd“d Notes
BTOC) BTOC) (feet)

oy | pese |yt Sl pe gt

Yishe | prze | gure TC 4 T,

Yishe | 010° | awif Ly x

”/.2%9 p2e | gt (L ¢

'%/p{ 0022 | pwll S pE "

/%/ﬁ 2L ¢ y 2 e gy cr

"%/;f LESe Areocd 'fz, 7 o

/%ﬁf 02%° | purt LS g

Hos | 257° | paors S g

Wty |0€/° | peort L #| -

/o | 0792 | mort S -

%r/a 0120 | ydt ey e




2

& D Entionmental I oo
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL LOG |soBNO.:
Date Time Well ID Prc?:l?::(tf(:aet Wi?e):rzfteoet Tiir:fnu:sts Amo;gtnj’;zgd“d ‘ Notes
BTOC) | BTOC) (feet)
(oo 65 | a Wwtx |4
[0 (% 7’/5 M (& u)ﬁ\UA %f/
Vi 2° 7‘]/) mw & u)sz W
e A |75 L g WX |y
[é- 2t 7/ = me) 8 Lo W
p-e3 |7 7~ ne o uhjz/w /WA
[0~ 26 7% pme & %
o-1 | 7% W % /
/&,’w? 7 3 M (F " //j e
w1l | £ PN W -
0.39 | 724 | if il
/10 | 755 | gl &
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PES Environmental, Inc.

LOCATION: 7277 ~z2( yoe

W Engineering & Environmental Services PROJECT:
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL LOG |JoBNO::
Depth to Depth to Product Amount of Product
Date Time Well ID Product (feet| Water (feet | Thickness Removed Notes
BTOC) BTOC) (feet)

/ Y
Yoz |67 pug p Wit
YVsg lo73 | mw i O~
?/30 132 |y /¢ W TGA <7Z
Y/ o6 Mm@ W e ﬁm
/02 0§52 MR Oed | g~
/o/6 18— |mw i W)
(o2 0= i 1§ ot 7).
/0/da 7 [ (7 L) S ‘@
(49 | 727 nwid WS @
G NI A
2y | 2% | i WS
7 7 . . )
/f//5 xdary Haro @




#W. PES Environmental, Inc. LOCATON: 7231 eezt YA
w Engineering & Environmental Services PROJECT:
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL LOG  |JoB NO.:
Depth to Depth to Product Amount of Product
Date Time Well ID Product (feet| Water (feet | Thickness Removed Notes
BTOC) BTOC) (feet)
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K’FF Report Number: 71633
Date: 01/22/2010

Analytical LL.c

Laboratory Results

Geoffrey Risse

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Dr. Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 19 Water Samples
Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Dear Mr. Risse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only
be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the
State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jbel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 30



Report Number: 71633
Date: 01/22/2010

KIFFQ

Analytical LL.C

Subject : 19 Water Samples
Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Case Narrative

Sample MW-17 was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained headspace
bubbles greater than 1/4 inch in diameter.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 2 of 30



KIFFQ

Analytical LLc

ProjectName :  Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633
Date: 01/22/2010

Sample : QA Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-01
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 3 of 30



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-02
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 95.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 4 of 30



Report Number : 71633
Date: 01/22/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-03
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 90.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 97.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 5 of 30



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-04
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.70 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 420 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil 110 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 81.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 95.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 6 of 30



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

ProjectName: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-05
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 580 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher bailing hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 210 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil 280 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 95.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 11 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 7 of 30



Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number: 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-06
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 870 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 450 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 1800 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 77.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 95.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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KIFFQ

Analytical LLc

Project Name :

Project Number : 25-948218.1

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Report Number :
01/22/2010

Date :

71633

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-07
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 790 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 450 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 2700 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 96.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 25-948218.1

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Report Number :
01/22/2010

Date :

71633

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-08
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 1200 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 910 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 4900 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 95.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 91.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc

Project Name :

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-8 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-09
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 410 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 120 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 640 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 97.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-10
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 1600 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 1300 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 3100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 924 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc

Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Lab Number : 71633-11

Sample : MW-10
Sample Date :01/15/2010

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene 0.66 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes 3.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene 34 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 924 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 500 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)

TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 180 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil 210 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 93.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLcC

Project Name :

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-11 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-12
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 620 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 260 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 860 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 96.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71633
Date: 01/22/2010
Analytical LLC

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Project Name :

Sample : MW-12 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-13
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 94.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71633
Date : 01/22/2010
Analytical LLc

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Sample : MW-13 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-14
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.58 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline 230 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene 3.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 1600 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 140 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 84.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LL.c

Project Name :

Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number : 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Sample : MW-14 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-15
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Naphthaiene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 994 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 1100 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 60 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.)
TPH as Motor Oil 490 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 96.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLcC

Project Name : Rolils-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Sample : MW-15 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :01/15/2010

Report Number: 71633

Date :

01/22/2010

Lab Number : 71633-16

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Report Number ;

Date :

01/22/2010

71633

Sample : MW-17 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-17
Sample Date :01/15/2010
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 59 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 91.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/22/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71633
Date: 01/22/2010
Analytical LLc

ProjectName: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Sample : NPORDMW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71633-18

Sample Date :01/15/2010

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 94.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc

Project Name :

Sample : NPORDMW-4
Sample Date :01/15/2010

Rolis-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Matrix : Water

Method

Report Number : 71633
Date: 01/22/2010

Lab Number : 71633-19

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel 770 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
(Note: Higher boiling hydrocarbons present, atypical for Jet Fuel.)

TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 93 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 93.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Jet Fuel <50 50 ug/L . MEPA 8015 01/21/2010
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 111 % M EPA 8015 01/21/2010
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.5 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Totuene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8260B  01/20/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA 82608  01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Report Number : 71633

Date: 01/22/2010
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2Q10
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/20/2010
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.8 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.2 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B 01/20/2010

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number : 71633

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/22/2010
Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1
, _ Duplicate Spiked .
) i Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ] Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH-D (Si Gel)

BLANK <50 1000 1000 927 957 ug/L MEPAB8015 1/21/10 92.7 95.7 3.19 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel

BLANK <50 1000 1000 1040 993 ug/L MEPAB8015 1/21/10 104 99.3 4.68 70-130 25
Benzene

71633-02 <0.50 40.6 40.6 379 36.6 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 93.4 90.4 3.29 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71633-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 38.2 39.1 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 94.7 97.1 245 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71633-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 40.5 38.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 1/20/10 100 96.4 413 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71633-02 <0.50 40.6 40.6 37.8 378 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 93.0 92.9 0.129 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

71633-02 <0.50 39.2 39.2 40.4 39.1 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 103 99.8 3.09 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71633-02 <5.0 202 202 188 185 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 93.3 91.7 1.74 80-120 25
Toluene

71633-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 40.7 39.5 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 101 98.0 2.94 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71633

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/22/2010
Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1
. . Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample  Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

71633-04 <0.50 40.6 40.6 38.5 39.0 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/20/10 95.0 96.1 1.14 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71633-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 41.5 414 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 103 103 0.275 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71633-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.5 39.8 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/20/10 98.0 98.8 0.742 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71633-04 0.70 40.6 40.6 40.8 411 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 98.6 99.3 0.764 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

71633-04 <0.50 39.2 39.2 38.8 394 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/20/10 98.9 100 1.51 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71633-04 <5.0 202 202 201 210 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 99.6 104 4.57 80-120 25
Toluene

71633-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.7 40.5 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 98.4 100 2.01 80-120 25
Benzene

71633-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 39.3 37.2 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/20/10 97.0 91.6 5.65 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71633-03 <0.50 40.3 40.3 374 36.8 ug/lL. EPA8260B 1/20/10 92.9 91.3 1.67 76.5-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71633

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/22/2010
Project Name : Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1
. . Duplicate Spiked _
) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
Spike  Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Ethylbenzene
71633-03 <0.50 40.3 40.3 404 38.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 1/20/10 100 944 5.94 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether
71633-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 373 37.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 91.9 91.6 0.266 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene
71633-03 <0.50 39.2 39.2 38.3 35.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 1/20/10 97.5 915 6.42 76.8-120 25
Teri-Butanol
71633-03 <5.0 202 202 184 189 ug/L EPA8260B 1/20/10 91.3 93.7 2.53 80-120 25
Toluene
71633-03 <0.50 40.3 40.3 426 40.2 ug/lL EPAS8260B 1/20/10 106 99.6 5.90 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 71633
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/22/2010

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

0¢ Jo 9z abed

LCS ILDSrScent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.2 ug/L. EPA 8260B 1/20/10 99.1 80-120
Ethylbenzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 106 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 99.7 69.7-121
Naphthalene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 107 79.8-121
P + M Xylene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 105 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 509 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 87.7 80-120
Toluene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 103 80-120
Benzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 100 80-120
Ethylbenzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 101 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 106 69.7-121
Naphthalene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 104 79.8-121
P + M Xylene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 99.9 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 508 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 106 80-120
Toluene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 100 80-120
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 97.9 80-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 101 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 95.4 69.7-121
Naphthalene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 102 79.8-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 96.8 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 512 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 103 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71633

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/22/2010

Project Name: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
Project Number : 25-948218.1

LCS

LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/20/10 104 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Global ID #: __T06019775776

FEDS

Chain-of-Custody-Record

Direct Bill To:
Geoffrey Risse
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
3140 Gold Camp Dr.
Rancho Cordova, CA
95670

Facility Rolis-Royce Engine Test Facility

Facility Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road, Oakland, CA

Consultant Project #: 25-948218.1

Consuitant Name: GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Address: 3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Project Contact: (Name) Geoffrey Risse e-mail grisse@grinc.com

taboratory Name:

(Nname) Geoffrey Risse
(Phone) 916-631-1300x12
Kiff Analytical

Laboratory Service Order:
Laboratory Service Code:
Samples Collected by: (Name)
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Global ID #: ___T06019775776

#1655

Chain-of-Custody-Record

Facility Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

(Name) Geoffrey Risse

glfe;tre B"LT°= Facility Address: 6701 Old Earhart Road, Oakland, CA (Phone) 916-631-1300x12
ot e Consuitant Project #: 25-048218.1 Laboratory Name: Kiff Analytical
3140 Gold Camp Dr. Consultant Name: GETTLER-RYAN INC. Laboratory Service Order:
':;2;’(‘)° Cordova, CA Address: 3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Laboratory Service Code:
Project Contact: (Name) Geoffrey Risse e-mail grisse@grinc.com Samples Collected by: (Name) 1: ”eﬁpa.—
{Phone) 916-631-1300x12 (Fax) 916-631-1317 Signature: el
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KIFF

Analvtical uc 0 SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST . Tnitials
SRGi##: 7 I 63 3 Date: O/ I(? ’O

Project ID: Eolls- eoﬂ 2 Erlji ne. ‘t’es\' 'Et(l\?“\'\/
Method of Receipt:  Courier  [T]Over-the-counter _ [] Shipper

COC Inspection

Is COC present? Yes [CJNo

Custody seals on shipping container? Intact ] Broken [_] Not present MN/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher?  [AYes [INo Dated? Yes JNo

Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Yes [JNo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Yes [JNo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes [JNo

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? Yes [JNo, Whiteout [ ] No, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection B,

Coolant Present: Yes No (mcludes water

Temperature °C__3 - Z " Them. ID# 5 Initial hﬂ Date/Time_() /| Fio /| ?—Sd? ON/a
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [] Intact [} Broken [ Not present
Do containers match COC? #NYes []No E] No, COC lists absent sample(s) No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [ Yes No

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Yes No

Are preservatives indicated? Q] Yes, on sample containers Yes, on COC []Not indicated [ ]N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes [No ONA

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes [ONo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes [INo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes JNo

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? ] Yes QNO
Receipt Details

Matrix h!g! Container type # of containers received_| 2 ?

Matrix_ | JA Container type # of containers received__| 2

Matrix__ Container type of containers receive

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: _ (| |10 Time: __| &1

Quicklog

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JoncOC  [JOn sample container(s) On Both ] Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? TR Yes No ONa

Is the Project ID indicated: [(JoncoC  [[JOn sample container(s) €JOn Both [ Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? KYes [ ]No ON/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ JOnCOC  [] On sample container(s) d¢”] On Both [ Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? &KYes [JNo CONA

Are the sample collection times indicated: []OnCOC  []On sample container(s) Both [JNot indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? aY s No CONA

9‘\mcﬂa O uyo £7 ol - b A Uﬂc IA,.Ca/LL

‘Mb 12 WA 7« £ 7 24.@1 %/Gm {f' “‘n“ gu«{‘,
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Leaders in Analytical Science and Service

Subcontract Laboratory
Report Attachments

2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618
tel 530.297.4800 fax 530.297.4808
www . kiffanalytical.com
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_alscience
E nvironmental
L aboratories, Inc.

January 26, 2010

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-01-1276
Client Reference: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 1/19/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

W Frta

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Amanda Porter

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 N NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 N SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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L Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L

Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 1 of 7

i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁus"?b'g'e 'gﬁg;;f Matrix  Instrument prepared  Anahyzed QC Batch D

MW4

10-01-1276-1-A

0111:1‘54;0 Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10

01/23/10  100120L03
16:55

Parameter ult RL DF Qual Parameter sult RL DFE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachiorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachioroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Fiuoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenot ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Buty! Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitropheno! ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
2-Fluorophenol 69 7-121 Phenol-d6 53 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 89 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 80 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 82 47-173

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f _alscience
E_nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L

Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 2 of 7

Client Sample Number Laﬁu?nab';f'e DATIME  \atrix  Instrument promced  aaohpes, QC Batch ID

MW-6

10-01-1276-2-A

01/15/10 Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10
14:22

01/23/10  100120L03
17:27

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyi-Phenyi Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyi-Phenyi Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Buty! Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chioroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Bi-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (9 %_om Qual
Limits Limits

2-Fluorophenot 77 7-121 Phenol-d6 57 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 99 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 83 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 93 47-173

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

L aboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 16

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 3 of 7
te/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?nabrré;:le Dciﬁg;ted Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD
MW-7 10-01-1276-3-A 01/15/10 Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10 01/23/10 100120103
13:18 17:57
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2 4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyi Benzyt Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 76 7-121 Phenol-dé 57 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 99 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 81 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 93 47-173
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 16

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 4 of 7
Date/Tim Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Laﬁu?:bngle 00:;16: Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

MW-9 10-01-1276-4-A 01/15/10 Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10 01/23/10  100120L03

12:40 18:29
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resut RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chiorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcchol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylpheno! ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limi
2-Fluoropheno! 70 7-121 Phenol-d6 52 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 20 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyt 72 42138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 77 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 85 47173
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f _alscience
invironmental Analytical Report

L aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 5 of 7
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr:bn;-;r)le Igﬁgg‘: Matrix  Instrument p,E::ed I:;\a:}t:ll'\:'zlrende QC Batch ID

MW-10 10-01-1276-5-A 01/45/10 Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10 01/23/10  100120L03
11:20 19:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenot ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyt Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chioroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenot ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: EC (%) Control =~ Qual
Limits imits
2-Fluorophenol 81 7-121 Phenol-d6 62 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 102 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 95 47-173

RL - Reporting Limit ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 6 of 7
Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number La’\t:us;:brg e Collected _ Matrix Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-11 10-01-1276-6-A 01/15/10 Aquecus GC/MSTT 01/20/10 01/25/10 100120003
10:25 21:29
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyt) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyipheno! ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyi-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyi Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoi ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Peryiene ND 10 1
Dimethy! Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenot ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) C ntrol  Qual
Limits imi
2-Fluorophenol 88 7-121 Phenol-d6 78 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 101 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 96 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 105 47-173
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




alscience

i nvironmental

L aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/19/10
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility Page 7 of 7
D ime Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Laﬁusn?bn;fle c"’é.e.e’im Matrix  Instument prepared Analyzed QC BatchID
Method Blank 095-01-003-2,828 N/A Aqueous GC/MSTT 01/20/10 0:/4235130 100120103
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
N-Nitrosodimethytamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyt Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,86-Dinitro-2-Methylpheno! ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenot ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyi Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyt Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limi Limits
2-Fluorophenol 65 7-121 Phenol-d6 43 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 108 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 91 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 94 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 95 47173

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 9 of 16

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 10-01-1276
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8270C
Project: Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility
) ] Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 095-01-003-2,828 Aqueous GCMS TT 01/20/10 01/23/10 100120L03

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 44 44 4-142 0-165 0 0-24

2-Chiorophenol 86 87 53-113 43-123 1 0-17
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 61 61 50-122 38-134 1 0-19
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 95 95 56-146 41-161 0 0-22

Naphthalene 75 75 21-133 2-152 1 0-20
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol 94 93 55-121 44-132 0 0-18

Dimethyl Phthalate 94 95 0-112 0-131 0 0-20

Acenaphthylene 81 81 33-145 14-164 0 0-20

Acenaphthene 79 78 55-139 41-153 1 0-17

4-Nitrophenol 50 50 1-145 0-169 0 0-29

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 97 97 41-161 21-181 0 0-22

Fluorene 87 87 59-121 49-131 0 0-20

Pentachlorophenol 82 82 34-130 18-146 1 0-23

Pyrene 87 84 38-170 16-192 3 0-27

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate 98 96 0-152 0-177 2 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 63 65 49-121 37-133 2 0-19

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

0

1

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

&= aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 10-01-1276

Qualifier

*

1

«mOoO W >

ME

ND

N X C

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Street, Suite 300

Calscience

K ’ F F Davis, CA 95618 7440 Lincoln Way A
. Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
Analytical LLC g S i 714-895-5494 COC No. B Page 1 of1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? YES Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Scott Forbes }_
c°mpany[Address: Recommended but not mandatory to complete this section:
Kiff Analytical Sampling Company Log Code: . GRD Analysis Request TAT
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
530-297-4800 530-297-4808 106019775776
Project Number: P.0. No.: | Deliverables to (Emall Address): F -
25-948218.1 71633 ||inbox@kiffanaMical.ggm g
Project Name: Container / Preservative Matrix % 3
Rolls-Royce Engine Test Facility S a 2
Project Address: Sampling "’.; <~ 3
Z ]
— 1S
Sample g 5 q
Designation Date | Time |2 2 2
MwW-4 01/15/10] 13:49 2 X X X !
MW-6 01/15/10] 14:22 | 2 X X X rd
MW-7 01/15/10] 13:18] 2 X _;X X }
MW-9 01/15/10( 12:40 | 2 X X X ¥
MW-10 01/15/10| 11:20 | 2 X X X I
MW-11 01/15/10{ 10:25| 2 X X X A
{1 | |
emarks:

[ Time |Reoeived by:
[9°

Relinquished by: / / % Date

elifiquished by: ¢

Date

Time |Received by:

||Relinquished by:

Date
ONTRA C_ Hrgfso

Time {Received by Lab
oGt

Bill to:

Accounts Payable

grjo [T ebeg

ES e —




800-334-5000 ghaTRer

Call For A Pickup! ” L

\\\HI MW | umm

D_LDEMJ] :

BLDCK LETTERS ith Blue / Black Ink

gl Jo 2| ebed



ERS with Bli2

F %Wmm Digsamdramen

B10246845520

LD

[TTHTH

Lin. X Win. X Hin.
+225 =

Check or P i Check)

91 jo €| abed
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: WORK ORDER #: 10-01-[\ o

il S A VP LE RECEIPT FORMRS SN RIr 2%

CLIENT: Jope_ Anauvencar paTE:  01/\4/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Temperature \ .4 °Cc+0.5°C(icF) =_ 2 .A& °C E/Blank O sample

Ambient Temperature; [ Air O Filter [J Metals Only [J PCBs Only Initial: _@2

?TODY SEALS INTACT:
C

(3 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[3J No analysis requested.  [1 Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............oooiiiiii i, a O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..................cccvvvvveiinnn. 12/ O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............cc.oeiiiiiiniien o O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... 12/ O
Analyses received within holdingtime................... B/ O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... El/ ]
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace....................cccoiiiinininnne O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............cccovevv v e, O O
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 40zCGJ [080zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [OEnCores® [OTerraCores® O

0250PB [1250PBn 0125PB (0125PBznna J100PJ [0100PJna; O O a

ooler (] O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: M&
O Sample ] O No (Not Intact) B’@ Present tnitial: M
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... IQ/ O O
COC document(s) received complete............ooveeiiiiiiiiii G/ O ]

Water: (IVOA [OVOAh OVOAna, [0125AGB [O125AGBh [1125AGBp 1AGB [41AGBna, C01AGBs
[O500AGB [1500AGJ [500AGJs [J250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [O1PB [1500PB (J500PBna

\x Peo0es

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Checked by:

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 na::Na;S:0; Na:NaOH p: HsPO4 s: H;SO, znna: ZnAc;+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:ﬁ

W

SOP T100_080 (07/16/09)

1 ' I 1
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WORK ORDER #: 10-01=0 [ [H [

S AVIPLE RECEIPT FORME AR 3

CLIENT: \ATF  AnAavincan paTe:  01/\4 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature \ .® °c+0.5°C(cF) =__ 2 . % °C [ Blank Eﬁmple
{1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

O sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Fiter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial:

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O O No(Notintact) O NotPresent O N/A nitial: UJD

0O Sample a O No (Not Intact) Zﬁ)t Present : Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... El/ (] O
COC document(s) received complete................cocoiiiiiiiiiiii z/ O O

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested.  [J Not relinquished. [ No dateftime relinquished.

Analyses received within holding time......................ccccoooviiiiiniiiie, r.adl
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... [2/

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............ooiiiiiiii i a a
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................c.cccocieiii i, o O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............cocoiiiii e, et O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... Z/ O
0
O

O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace

0

LR

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...................c..coociiiiiiiiin e, O

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [180zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve DCIEnCores® [ClTerraCores®

Water: (JVOA 0OVOAh [IVOAna, [0125AGB [0125AGBh [(0125AGBp [11AGB IZ{GDBnaz O1AGBs
O500AGB [1500AGJ [I500AGJs [I250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [1500PB [J500PBna
D250PB 0250PBn 00125PB [0125PBznna [J100PJ C0100PJna, O O O |

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Checked by:w

Contalner: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by:
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Scott Forbes
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Designation pate | Time |2 s 5
Mw-4 01/15/10] 13:49] 2 X X X
MW-6 01/15/10| 14:22] 2 X X X
MW-7 01/15/10{ 13:18] 2 X X X
MW-9 01/15/10] 12:40] 2 X X X
MW-10 01/15/10] 11:20] 2 X X X
MW-11 01/15/10] 10:25] 2 X X X
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